1
100 GBaud DSP-free PAM-4 optical signal
generation using an InP-DHBT AMUX-driver and a
Thin-Film Lithium Niobate Modulator Assembly
R. Hersent†∗ , F. Jorge†∗ , F. Blache†∗, B. Duval†∗, M. Goix†∗, H. Mardoyan∗ , S. Almonacil∗ , M. Xu△ ,
Y. Zhu△ , L. Chen△ , Z. Hu△ , J. Renaudier∗ , M. Riet†∗, A. Konczykowska†⋄ , B. Ardouin†∗
Abstract—In this article, we report on the generation of 100-
GBd (200-Gb/s) 4-level pulse-amplitude modulation (PAM-4) op-

10.1109/BCTM.2016.7738973
[4] M. Xu et al., ”Dual-polarization thin-film lithium niobate in-phase
quadrature modulators for terabit-per-second transmission,” Optica 9, 61-
62 (2022), doi: 10.1364/OPTICA.449691
[5] S. Almonacil et al., ”260-GBaud Single-Wavelength Coherent Transmis-
sion over 100-km SSMF based on Novel Arbitrary Waveform Generator
and Thin-Film Niobate I/Q Modulator,” in J. of Lightwave Technol., doi:
10.1109/JLT.2023.3269740
[6] Q. Hu et al., ”120 GSa/s BiCMOS AMUX for 360 Gbit/s High-
Information-Rate Signal Generation Demonstrated in 10 km IM/DD
System,” in J. of Lightwave Technol., vol. 40, no. 5, pp. 1330-1338, 1
March1, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3133409
[7] M. Nagatani et al., ”A Beyond-1-Tb/s Coherent Optical Transmitter
Front-End Based on 110-GHz-Bandwidth 2:1 Analog Multiplexer in 250-
nm InP DHBT,” in IEEE J. of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 9, pp.
2301-2315, Sept. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.2989579.
[8] R. Hersent et al., ”160-GSa/s-and-Beyond 108-GHz-Bandwidth Over-
2-Vppd Output-Swing 0.5-µm InP DHBT 2:1 AMUX-Driver for Next-
Generation Optical Communications,” in IEEE Microwave and Wireless
Components Letters, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 752-755, June 2022, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2022.3161706.
[9] R. Hersent et al., ”Analog-Multiplexer (AMUX) circuit realized in InP
DHBT Technol. for high order electrical modulation formats (PAM-4,
PAM-8),” 2020 23rd Int. Microwave and Radar Conference (MIKON),
2020, doi: 10.23919/MIKON48703.2020.9253772
[10] D. Ferenci, M. Grozing and M. Berroth, ”A 25 GHz Analog Multiplexer
for a 50GS/s D/A-Conversion System in InP DHBT Technology,” 2011
IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integrated Circuit Symp. (CSICS), 2011,
doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2011.6062440
[11] T. Tannert et al., ”A SiGe-HBT 2:1 analog multiplexer with more than
67 GHz bandwidth”, 2017 IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technol.
Meeting (BCTM), 2017, doi: 10.1109/BCTM.2017.8112931
[12] M. Collisi and M. Möller, ”A 120 GS/s 2:1 Analog Multiplexer with
High Linearity in SiGe-BiCMOS Technology,” 2020 IEEE BCIT Symp.
Proc., Monterey, USA, 2020, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS48439.2020.9392970
[13] T. Tannert et al., ”Analog 2:1 Multiplexer with over 110 GHz Bandwidth
in SiGe BiCMOS Technology,” 2021 IEEE BiCMOS and Compound
Semiconductor Integrated Circuits and Technol. Symp. (BCICTS), 2021,
doi: 10.1109/BCICTS50416.2021.9682492
[14] H. Ramon et al., ”A 100-GS/s Four-to-One Analog Time Interleaver in
55-nm SiGe BiCMOS”, in IEEE J. of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no.
8, pp. 2539-2549, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3057575.
[15] C. D. Holdenried, J. W. Haslett and M. W. Lynch, ”Analysis and design
of HBT Cherry-Hooper amplifiers with emitter-follower feedback for
optical communications,” in IEEE J. of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 39, no.
11, pp. 1959-1967, Nov. 2004, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.835819.
[16] R. Hersent et al., ”InP DHBT linear modulator driver with a 3-Vppd
PAM-4 output swing at 90 GBaud: from enhanced transistor modelling
to integrated circuit design” in IEEE Trans. on Microwave Theory and
Techn., doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2023.3305150
[17] H. Romain et al., ”Over 70-GHz 4.9-Vppdiff InP linear driver for
next generation coherent optical communications,” 2019 IEEE BiCMOS
and Compound semiconductor Integrated Circuits and Technol. Symp.
(BCICTS), 2019, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS45179.2019.8972779
[18] V. Nodjiadjim et al., ”0.7-µm InP DHBT Technology with 400-GHz
fT and fMAX and 4.5-V BVCE0 for High Speed and High Frequency
Integrated Circuits,” in IEEE J. of the Electron Devices Society, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2019.2928271